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STATE OF COLORADO
QOIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

~C TEan i el DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
o= QN
00716584 1580 LOGAN STREET
PATRIGIA G, _ ..o can
Technical Secretary DENVER, COLORADO 80203
(303) 894-2109 FAX ROY ROMER
(303) 894-2100 Governor

January 11, 1993

Billy Ray and Louise Clary
Route No. 1
Quitague, Texas 79255

RE: Docket No. 10-7-17 and 10-7-18
Clary No. 1 and Billy Ray No. 1
La Plata County, Colorado

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Clary;

. The Commission staff has reviewed the application filed on

your behalf and has also read the transcripts from the September
and October hearings. It is understood that you are no longer
represented by Mr. Zarlengo. The Commission wants to make certain
that your requests are answered and that the matters that are under
the Commission;s Jjurisdiction are properly addressed. At the
October hearing, you were to furnish the dollar amounts of interest
that you felt were due to you. The information was to be submitted
to Amoco Production Company within fifteen (15) days of the
hearing. It is unclear if this has been done.

Please furnish the amounts you feel represent the interest due
to you for the years 1990, 1991 and 1992 for each of the wells.
Please send this information to the Commission, attention Tricia
Beaver. The staff will review it along with the previous
information submitted and the transcripts of the hearings. You do
not need to come to the January hearing and it may not be necessary

' to come to the February hearing if the information is submitted
promptly. The staff will summarize the information and present it
to the Commission at its February hearing. You will be furnished

a copy of the summary before the Februvuary hearing.

Your cooperation is appreciated.

~Very truly yours,

MW
R.' Bicknell, P.E.

Dennis
Director

cc: Bradley McKim
Cause files
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Law Offices of
DANTE L. ZARLENGO

1T St

-—

(303) 295-7357

November 2, 1992

D el 7., ) p
MUy 18 WHE i / \&/L //{ 2t \\ /’ ‘[Q:-\/; ,\I [;) {‘/,
%Ql@&&&ga\mwbem}ﬁ% clary - ,/./ L

Route 1

Quitaque, TX 79255 7 (( {/,SQ;/ %/”’L[LZ L{

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Clary:

¥y
P """""ve ¥

This will confirm our telephone conversation of this
date. I hereby resign as your legal counsel. The present
status of your matter is as follows.

Amoco Production Company may owe you interest for
paying royalty late on the Billy Ray No. 1 well and on the
Clary No. 1 well. At its October meeting, the Colorado 0il
and Gas Conservation Commission did not directly address
this issue.. The Commission did indicate that you were
entitled to interest on late payments from Amoco concerning
the initial production from the Billy Ray No. 1 and the
Clary No. 1 wells. Although no specific decision was made,
the Commission indicated you were not entitled to interest
on subsequent late payments owed because of adjustments by
gas purchasers. I will meet with Amoco next week in an
attempt to resolve this issue and will communicate that to
you. If an agreement cannot be made, it will be necessary
to file a supplemental affidavit specifying the payments on
which you claim interest by November 16, 1992. If no
agreement can be reached, we will ask the Commission to
extend this date in order to give you time to find new
counsel.

As to the matter concerning the Clary No. 1-Mesa Verde
well, you agreed to accept $5,000 in settlement of your
claims. I have communicated this to Hallador and to Bruce
Kirkpatrick. I have not yet had a response. You have now
indicated that you have changed your mind concerning this
offer. We have withdrawn it in accordance with your
instructions.

Enclosed herewith is a complete statement of the
services we have rendered to you. You will note the balance

Billy Ray and Louise Clary
November 2, 1992
Page 2

due to us. You will also note that this does not include a
payment to Rex Paullus for the work he did. We had
previously agreed to accept the amount of $2,000 in
settlement of these claims, provided that that amount is in
fact paid to us. You agreed to pay us $2,000 for the
remaining balance of our services. and have not done so.
Please be advised that we will accept $2,000 in settlement
of our services, provided that payment is received within
ten days. If payment is not received within ten days, this
offer is withdrawn and we intend to pursue collection of the
entire amount due to us, including enforcement of an
attorneys’ 1lien against your production proceeds in
Colorado.

Very truly yours,

Dan;ié MM

DLZ/mlv

Encl.

DANTE L. ZARLENGO

Attorney at Law
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Law Offices of
DANTE L. ZARLENGO

” Illl"l!lﬂ!lllLUa"“I" h 1801 Broadway, Suite 1600

Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 295-7357

October 7, ..1992

RECEIVED
ocT & 1992

Bradley S. McKim, Esq.

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY et Q) 2 GRS !\! G;‘J'M»
AT HEGDUED 10, 01L& GRS CONS.COM
Denver, CO 80201

Re: Bill and Louise Clary
Dear Mr. McKim,

This will confirm our telephone conversation of October 5,
1992 concerning an affidavit setting forth the manner in which the
Clarys have been paid royalty by Amoco Production Company on the
clary #1 and Billy Ray #1 Wells. We agreed at that time that Amoco
would have no objection to the filing of these documents on October
6, 1992, when they were in fact filed. We have enclosed a copy of
the affidavit with attachments for your reference.

A cursory review of this documentation would indicate that
there were a number of instances when the Clarys were not paid in
a timely manner as required by the statute. If you would like to
discuss this matter personally with me prior to any hearing before
the Commission, please feel free to contact me about it. I will be
out of town on October 12 and generally tied up on October 14, but
should be available any other time between now and the day of the
Commission hearing.

Thank you for your courtesy and cooperation.
Vizz:;ruly yours,
Dante L. Za¥lengo

cc: Colorado 0il & Gas Conservation Commission ﬂﬁ
Tricia Beaverl”

DLZ/11lr

Encl.: Affidavit





Allllllle I, !Iﬂl Il outHEern UTE INDIAN TRIBE

ENERGY RESOURCES DIVISION
=Y

Exploration« Production s Land « Energy Accounting

e
Tribal Annex Bidg., Moache Drive s P.O. Box 737, Ignacio, Colorado 81137
303/563-4525, Ext. 380 » FAX 303/563-4229
July 13, 1992
Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission .
Attn: P. C. Beaver, Docket No. 7-3,7-4,7-6 RECF“’FD

1580 Logan Street, Ste. 380
Denver, CO 80203 rJUf' 7 1992

Ms. Beaver, COLO. QIL & GAS CONS. COMM.

The Southern Ute Indian Tribe has been informed that on July 20th
and 21st, 1992, the Colorado 0il and Gas Commission intends to
rule on royalty payments to Billy Ray Clary and Louise Clary from
wells drilled into the Fruitland coal in the following spacing
units:

Township 34N, Range 9W, S 18 (S1/2) Docket no. 7-3
Township 34N, Range 9W, S 19 (W1/2) Docket no. 7-4
Township 34N, Range 9W, S5 18 (N1/2) Docket no. 7-6

According to the Notice of Hearing, all of these wells are
operated by Amoco Production Company. The Commission should be
aware that Amoco's right to develop coalbed methane from most of
these lands has been challenged in federal court. (Southern Ute
Indian Tribe v. Amoco Production Co. et al , Case no. 2273,
United States District Court, Colorado).

The Southern Ute Indian Tribe protests the granting of these
applications on the grounds that Amoco does not have the right to
develop the tribal coal in these spacing units and Billy Ray and
Louise Clary do not have the right to collect royalties from
coalbed methane production from tribal coal in these spacing
units.

Thank You,

[

R. Zahradnik
Exploration and Production Manager
Southern Ute Indian Tribe

xc: Dante L. Zarlengo
Sally Wisely
Tom Shipps





s Law Offices of

W e B

18 1801 Broadway, Suite 1600
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 295-7357

November 30, 1992

Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
1580 Logan Street, Suite 380
Denver, Colorado 80202

Re: Clary matters:
Clary #1 Well, Billy Ray #1 Well, Amoco Production Company

Attention: Patricia Beaver
Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that the undersigned has resigned as counsel
for Billy Ray and Louise Clary in the above-referenced matters.

Very truly yours,

Dante L. Zar{léngo

DLZ/dsl
cc: Billy Ray and Louise Clary

il 44t [l

RECEIVED

BEC 0 2 1997
COLO. 0L & GAS CONS. CoMM
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Amoco Corporation

O. 0”. & ms Ltaw Department
CONS. compe ol
. Post Office Box 800

Denver, Colorado 80201

Bradley S. McKim 303-830-5150
Attorney ) Fax: 303-830-4160

September 16, 1992

BY HAND DELIVERY

Dante L. Zarlengo, Esq.
1801 Broadway, Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202

.
‘- Re: Docket No. 7-2, 7-3, 7-5,
Colorado 0il and Gas Commission

Dear Mr. Zarlengo:

I am in receipt of your correspondence dated September 8, 1992. I
preface Amoco's response to your specific requests by stating that
it is Amoco's position that the majority of the matters raised in
your applications in the above referenced dockets are beyond the
purview of the Colorado 0il and Gas Commission's jurisdiction as
such matters are contractual in nature. Under C.R.S. §34-60-118.5,
the Commission is empowered to determine whether royalty payments
are being made in a timely fashion, that is, within ninety days
after the sale of gas. Amoco has complied with this requirement
consistently on the Clarys' properties and, assuming that the
applicants meet their initial burden of proof, Amoco will
demonstrate the timeliness of its payments.

Nonetheless, Amoco will attempt to address your specific requests:
Lo As to matter numbers 7-2 and 7-3, your reguests A and B, this

information is readily available in the Form 7 filed with the
Colorado Commission as a matter of public record.

2. With respect to your requests ¢ and D, I am enclosing
printouts concerning the Clary No. 1 Well and the Billy Ray
No. 1 Well which reflect the information requested.

Specifically with respect to request D, the gas from the
subject wells is sold in many places, not Jjust California.
The gas is pooled with other gas and sent to various locales
throughout the country. Thus, it 1s impossible to state
specifically where each molecule of gas ultimately ended up.
Amoco will be happy to explain the manner in which the gas is
priced to you at a mutually convenient time. 1In any event,
Amoco personnel will be present at the September 21 hearing to
explain the pricing structure, if necessary or relevant to
matters within the Commission's Jjurisdiction.

Dante Zarlengo, Esq.
September 16, 1992
Page 2

3. With respect to your request E, the amount of deductions taken
from royalty payments 1is clearly not a matter for the
Commission to decide but a contractual matter. In an effort
to cooperate, however, Amoco is pulling together this
information and I am informed will have this to our Denver
office by Friday, at which time I will forward it on to you.

4. With respect to matter 7-5 and your requests A, B, ¢ and D,
please be advised that the Isgar No. 1 Well has been shut in
since its initial completion. This was the subject of the law
suit which the clarys' dismissed a couple of months ago
against;Amoco. Therefore, your requests for information are
not applicuble.

Your correspondence prefaces your requests by stating that such
requests are "in accordance with the Commission's previous orders
to Amoco". It is unclear what your reference is in this respect,
put I would direct your attention to my correspondence to the
commission dated February 25, 1992 in one of the prior applications
filed by your clients wherein payment information was already
provided. This is the only previous order concerning Amoco and the
Clarys that Amoco is aware of.

Thank you for your attention to this matter and please do not
hesitate to contact me with any guestions you may have.

Sincerely,

Brad McKim

BSM:1lls

cc: Dennis Bicknell
Bill Hawkins

John Edmonds
Bobbe Bren-Carley




Law Offices of
DANTE L. ZARLENGO

T T s s
T (303) 295-7357 QECEV -
November 11, 1992 Nov 1 2 1992

I RO DEERER 00 QLGRS CEID L

Ms. Patricia Beaver

COLORADO OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
1580 Logan Street, Suite 380

Denver, Colorado 80203

Re: Billy Ray and Louise Clary
Billy Ray #1 Well, Clary #1 Well (Pictured Cliffs)

Ladies and Gentlemen:

With respect to Applications pending before the Commission in
the above referenced wells and, in particular, the issue of whether
or not Bill and Louise Clary are entitled to interest on late
payments for production from these wells by Amoco Production
Company, the Clarys are required to submit further information
setting forth specifically the manner of calculation of damages
against Amoco Production Company. This additional information was
to be submitted within thirty (30) days from the date of the
October hearing, October 19, 1992. Pursuant to stipulation of
counsel, it is respectfully requested that this date be extended
for an additional thirty (30) day period, and that Amoco’s time to
respond be similarly extended. This would move the hearing to the
January, 1993 meeting of the Commission.

I will not be available on Thursday and Friday, on November 12
and 13, but will be available to answer questions concerning this
matter if need be on November 16, 1992. It is my understanding
that Mr. McKim, counsel for Amoco, may appear at this hearing and
enter this stipulation of record.

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

Dante L. ZarjJengo
DLZ/1lr

cc: Bill and Louise Clary
Bradley McKim

—~
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AT Amoco Corporation
s=is 261 € 100 .
aw De%a(ﬁ?ent
Amoco Building
TN /\r:! "338 1670 Broadway
s 7 R P Post Office Box 800
Denver, Colorado 80201
Bradley S. McKim 303-830-5150
A(rtirne;l Fax: 303-830-4160

July 13, 1992

Dennis Bicknell

Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
1580 Logan Street, Suite 380

Denver, Colorado 80203

Re: Cause No. 1 in Docket Nos. 7-3, 7-4 and 7-6

Dear Dennis:

Amoco is in receipt of Notices of Hearing in the above-
referenced dockets for July 20 and 21, 1992. Amoco will appear at
such hearing and protest such applications on the following bases:

1. Amoco has received no copies of such applications as
required under the rules governing the Commission;

2. Amoco has paid all proceeds due to the applicants as will
be shown at the hearing and has been shown at prior
hearings;

3. The Clarys have now brought three applications before
this Commission this year as well as a lawsuit against
Amoco. All prior applications as well as the lawsuit
were dismissed as being without merit. Amoco will
request that the Clarys be sanctioned, and that the
Commission recognize that the prior dismissals bar the
current application or, in the alternative, that the
Commission order that the Clarys be barred from any
further applications concerning the payment of proceeds
to the Clarys.

Sipcerely,

-
Brad McKim
BSM/mmm

cc: J. W. Hawkins
J. H. Hasche
F. F. Priest, Jr.
Dante Zarlengo, Esq.

a:mar.01





T Amoco Corporation

\ \“ Law Department
Amoco Building
00718 5 1670 Broadway
Post Office Box 800
Denver, Colorado 80201

Bradley S. McKim 303-830-5150

Attorney Fax: 303-830-4160 %
) 3
December 21, 1992 i o
j o “2'_}.

o [ =3

i - &
Mr. Dennis Bicknell bt 23
Colorado 0il and Gas b oo @
Conservation Commission (<} - e E§
1580 Logan Street, Suite 380 e 3
Denver, Colorado 80203 t f F=
¢ -
Re: Clary Applications: January Docket Ef ;?

~

. Dear Mr. Bicknell:

This letter will serve as Amoco's protest of the Applications
filed by Billy Ray and Louise Clary for the January docket. Amoco
respectfully requests that such Applications be continued until the
February docket due to a conflict in the schedule of counsel.
Amoco further protests such Applications on the basis that:

1) The Applications request relief beyond the jurisdiction
of the Commission;

2) The Applications are ambiguous, thus making it impossible
to formulate a response;

3) The Applicant's have failed to comply with prior
Commission orders; and,

The Applicants should be reguired to appear before the
Commission at all times with an attorney and should not
be allowed to appear before the Commission until such
time as the Applicant's have engaged in Commission
ordered mediation.

4)

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

-
i~

Brédlef7s. McKim

BSM/mmm

cc: Billy Ray & Louise Clary
Route 1
Quitaque, Texas 79255




